
 

 
Tervakoski Oy / Vähikkäläntie 1 / FI-12400 Tervakoski 
T +358 (0)19 771-1 / tervakoski@delfortgroup.com / www.delfortgroup.com 
Y-tunnus 1516296-9 / VAT No. FI 15162969 
 

 

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE  
Tervakoski 05th of July 2019 
 

 
Article:  thinbarrier OGR ECO, thinbarrier nature OGR ECO 
 
 
Based on our investigations, we consider the above paper articles to comply with the rules of the 
 

-Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22nd of December 2006 amended, on good 
manufacturing practices for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 

 
-Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27th of 
October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing 
Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, Official Journal of the European Union L338/4 of 13th 
of November 2004, modified by app. No. 5.17 of the regulation (EC) No 596/2009 of 18th of June 
2009, Official Journal of the European Union L 188 of 18th of July 2009, article 3 
 
-Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20th of December 1994, on 
packaging and packaging waste, Official Journal of the European Communities L365/10 of 31st of 
December 1994, last amendment by the Directive 2015/720  of the European Parliament and of 
the Council of 29 April 2015, Official Journal of the European Union L115/11 of 6th of May 2015, 
regarding heavy metal contents 
 
-German recommendation XXXVI, paper and board for food contact, recasted by 62nd 
Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 14(1971) 83, last amended by 221st Announcement, 
Bundesgesundheitsblatt 61 (2018) 236, as of 1 September 2017 
 
-Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code in the version of the notification of 3rd of 
June 2013 (BGBI. p. 1426), last amendment by article 1 of the act of 30 June 2017 (BGBI. I p. 
2147), §§ 30 and 31, 
 
-FDA 21 CFR Ch.1 (1st of April 2017 edition paragraphs 176.170 and 176.180)  
 
-Model Toxics Legislation as developed by the Source Reduction Council of CONEG of 14th of 
December 1989, last modification of December 2008, regarding heavy metals 
 

 
Thus the paper articles thinbarrier OGR ECO and thinbarrier nature OGR ECO may be used safely for food 
packaging. They may stand in direct contact with dry and moist foodstuffs. Furthermore, the paper articles 
may stand in direct contact with fatty foodstuffs which were assigned to a correction factor of at least 2 
according to Annex III, table 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011.  
 
This confirmation refers to the components of our article. It does not constitute a warranty for their 
suitability for an intended use and it is given to the best of our knowledge. It is up to the user of our article 
to determine the suitability for a specific purpose and to us the article according to the recommendations 
and specifications above. 
 
 
 
 
 
Product safety specialist, Tervakoski Oy 


		2019-07-05T11:32:48+0300
	Susanna Honkatupa




